



\$~2 & 3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 92/2011

JITENDER GUPTA .....Petitioner

versus

DELHI UNIVERSITY & ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 94/2011

REKHA DUTT AND ORS .....Petitioners

versus

DELHI UNIVERSITY AND ORS .....Respondents

**Appearances:**

Mr. Mohinder Rupal, Mr. Hardik Rupal, Ms. Aishwarya Malhotra,  
Advocates for Delhi University.

Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with Mr. Krishna Chaitanay, Advocates for  
R-3.

Mr. Anshu Mahajan, Advocate for petitioners.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

% **20.08.2025**

**CM APPL. 42949/2025 (for early hearing) in W.P.(C) 92/2011**

**CM APPL. 42953/2025 (for early hearing) in W.P.(C) 94/2011**

1. These applications have been filed for early hearing of the captioned writ petitions.

2. The writ petitions are, in any event, already scheduled to be listed next month, on 19.09.2025. Advancing the said date is not possible, in view of the position of the Board.



3. Mr. Anshu Mahajan, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks fixation of a specific time on the said date. Writ petitions are listed in chronological order in their respective categories. I am unable to accede to the request, which would amount to prioritising the present writ petitions over older cases listed in the same category. However, since the captioned writ petitions are of the year 2011, they may be taken up on the date fixed, i.e. 19.09.2025, in the category of “*After Notice Miscellaneous Matters*”, in accordance with their seniority.

4. The applications are disposed of in these terms.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**AUGUST 20, 2025**

*‘Bhupi/sd’/*